## ORDINANCE NO. #2022-16

An Ordinance of Clay County, South Dakota, Amending Ordinance #2013-04 (Updated with Amendments through #2017-01), Being the 2013 Revised Zoning Regulations for Clay County by Amending Section 3.15 Campground Facilities Section "A, 3" Minimum Lot Size.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF CLAY COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That Section 3.15 Campground Facilities section "A, 3" Minimum Lot Size is amended to read:

3. Each lot shall have a minimum of at least two thousand five hundred (2500) square feet size in which the designated camping unit/campground is located.

IDIT

Adopted by majority vote of the Clay County Board of Commissioners in regular session this 7<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2023.

Elizabeth J. Ami

County Commission Chairwoman

ATTEST:

SEA

Carri Crum Clay County Auditor

Planning Commission Public Hearing: December 19, 2022

First Reading: January 31, 2023

Second Reading: February 7, 2023

Adoption: February 7, 2023

Publication Dates: February 16/17 \$23/24, 2023

Effective Date: March 16, 2023